

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

### CHAPTER 581

#### AN ACT Increasing State Aid for the Construction of Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 23, § 1103, amended. The first sentence of section 1103 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 22 of chapter 593 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

If any town shall in any single year increase its appropriation for state aid roads to an amount not exceeding  $\neq 3$  times the maximum amount which it may annually appropriate under section 1101, the department may, from any balance of said fund for state aid construction, after the appropriations contemplated in section 1102 and subject to section 1105 as to apportionment, appropriate a like increase of state aid; such appropriation shall not deprive the town of its right to the regular annual state aid in other years.

Sec. 2. Allocation. There is allocated from the income of the General Highway Fund the sum of \$150,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, to carry out the purpose of this Act. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall be carried forward for the same purpose.

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this Act shall become effective July 1, 1974.

Effective July 1, 1974

### CHAPTER 582

AN ACT Creating the Uniform Alcoholism and Intoxication Treatment Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, c. 254, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 254 to read as follows:

### CHAPTER 254

#### UNIFORM ALCOHOLISM AND INTOXICATION TREATMENT

#### ACT

§ 1361. Declaration of policy

It is the policy of this State that alcoholics and intoxicated persons may not be subjected to criminal prosecution solely because of their consumption of alcoholic beverages, but rather should be afforded a continuum of treatment in order that they may lead normal lives as productive members of society.

§ 1362. Definitions